

No. 19-6236

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS,
Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team No. 35
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

 A. New Truro Struggling and Seeking Funds.....2

 B. Kill-a-Byte Software, Inc.’s Distribution of “Lightyear”2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES10

 I. A RULE 50 MOTION IS NOT REQUIRED TO PRESERVE FOR APPEAL A PURELY LEGAL ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT REJECTED AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT.10

 A. Rule 50’s text and Advisory Committee Notes demonstrate that Rule 50 motions are appropriate only to preserve challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence.11

 B. The vast majority of courts of appeals agree that Rule 50’s purpose is not served with respect to purely legal questions and, thus, Rule 50 does not require a motion to preserve them.14

 C. The courts of appeals that require a Rule 50 motion to preserve purely legal questions do so based on the illusory difficulty of distinguishing questions of law from questions of fact.16

 D. *Ortiz v. Jordan*, 562 U.S. 180 (2011), did not alter the general rule that interlocutory orders affecting the final judgment merge into that judgment and therefore are reviewable on appeal.22

- II. NEW TEJAS’S PUBLIC-NUISANCE LAW AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S \$600 MILLION DAMAGES AWARD UNDER IT BOTH VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.26
 - A. Retroactively applying New Tejas’s public-nuisance law violates due process because the law unexpectedly deviates from prior law by holding parties liable for a nuisance even when they were not its but-for cause.28
 - B. The district court’s \$600 million damages award against Kill-a-Byte for the full cost of abating the nuisance represents a novel and unforeseeable shift in remedial law and is excessively punitive.35
 - 1. *The City is barred from recovering from Kill-a-Byte because the City contributed to the public nuisance in New Truro.*36
 - 2. *Requiring Kill-a-Byte to pay the full cost of abatement where it is only partially responsible for the nuisance, and where the district court did not even try to apportion damages, constitutes an excessively punitive award.*39
 - C. Taken together, retroactively imposing tort liability without requiring but-for causation and without apportioning damages violates due process because it is fundamentally unfair.45
- CONCLUSION48
- APPENDIX A49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).	42
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).	13
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).	11, 13, 16
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).	23
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).	41
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).	27
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).	10
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).	12, 19, 20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).	45
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).	13, 15
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).	37
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).	7, 10, 12, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).	42, 43
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).	36, 40

<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).	27, 45
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).	27, 28, 30, 35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).	27, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).	15
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).	27
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).	12
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).	23, 25
